
Descendants of Daniel Benoist

Generation 1

1. DANIEL1 BENOIST was born in 1678 in Varesnes, Picardie, France. He died on 19 Mar 1747 in
Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands. He married JOANNA MARIA FIGEDOOREN. She was born in
1701 in Elsburg. She died on 16 Sep 1781 in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands.

Daniel Benoist and Joanna Maria Figedooren had the following child:

2. i. PETER ANTOINE2 BENOIST was born on 29 Jun 1737 in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland,
Netherlands. He died on 23 Mar 1810 in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands.
He married (1) MARIA COUSIRAT. She was born in 1729 in Bajoene, Middleburg,
Netherlands. She died on 15 Jan 1780 in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands.
He married (2) MARIA COUSIRAT on 26 Feb 1758 in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland,
Netherlands. She was born in 1729 in Bajoene, Middleburg, Netherlands. She died
on 15 Jan 1780 in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands.

Generation 2

2. PETER ANTOINE2 BENOIST (Daniel1) was born on 29 Jun 1737 in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland,
Netherlands. He died on 23 Mar 1810 in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands. He married (1)
MARIA COUSIRAT. She was born in 1729 in Bajoene, Middleburg, Netherlands. She died on 15 Jan
1780 in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands. He married (2) MARIA COUSIRAT on 26 Feb 1758
in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands. She was born in 1729 in Bajoene, Middleburg,
Netherlands. She died on 15 Jan 1780 in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands.

Peter Antoine Benoist and Maria Cousirat had the following child:

3. i. ANNA3 BENOIST was born on 30 Sep 1762 in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland,
Netherlands. She died on 24 Apr 1828 in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands.
She married WILLIAM VAN RONZELEN. He was born in 1766 in Utrecht, Netherlands.

Generation 3

3. ANNA3 BENOIST (Peter Antoine2, Daniel1) was born on 30 Sep 1762 in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland,
Netherlands. She died on 24 Apr 1828 in Amsterdam, Noord-Holland, Netherlands. She married
WILLIAM VAN RONZELEN. He was born in 1766 in Utrecht, Netherlands.

William Van Ronzelen and Anna Benoist had the following child:

4. i. JOHANNES JAKOB4 VAN RONZELEN was born on 12 Jun 1800 in Amsterdam, Holland,
The Netherlands. He died in 1870 in Bremerhaven, Bremen, Germany. He married
(1) HENRIETTE VLIEDORP. He married (2) HENRIETTE VLIEDORP.

Generation 4

4. JOHANNES JAKOB4 VAN RONZELEN (Anna3 Benoist, Peter Antoine2 Benoist, Daniel1 Benoist) was
born on 12 Jun 1800 in Amsterdam, Holland, The Netherlands. He died in 1870 in Bremerhaven,
Bremen, Germany. He married (1) HENRIETTE VLIEDORP. He married (2) HENRIETTE VLIEDORP.

Johannes Jakob Van Ronzelen and Henriette Vliedorp had the following child:

5. i. WILLIAM AUGUST5 VAN RONZELEN was born on 24 Apr 1825 in Holland, Reusel-de
Mierden, Noord-Brabant, Netherlands. He died on 06 Mar 1867 in Kansas City,
Clay, Missouri, United States. He married Catharina Louisa Tautphaeus, daughter
of Christian Tobias Tautphaeus and Catharina Achenbach, on 24 Sep 1858 in St
Louis, Missouri, USA. She was born on 15 Mar 1838 in Gladenbach,
Marburg-Biedenkopf, Hessen, Germany. She died on 02 Nov 1903 in St Louis, St
Louis, Missouri, United States.

Generation 5

5. WILLIAM AUGUST5 VAN RONZELEN (Johannes Jakob4, Anna3 Benoist, Peter Antoine2 Benoist,
Daniel1 Benoist) was born on 24 Apr 1825 in Holland, Reusel-de Mierden, Noord-Brabant,
Netherlands. He died on 06 Mar 1867 in Kansas City, Clay, Missouri, United States. He married
Catharina Louisa Tautphaeus, daughter of Christian Tobias Tautphaeus and Catharina
Achenbach, on 24 Sep 1858 in St Louis, Missouri, USA. She was born on 15 Mar 1838 in
Gladenbach, Marburg-Biedenkopf, Hessen, Germany. She died on 02 Nov 1903 in St Louis, St
Louis, Missouri, United States.



Generation 5 (con't)

William August Van Ronzelen and Catharina Louisa Tautphaeus had the following child:

6. i. GEORGE WASHINGTON6 VAN RONZELEN was born on 26 Nov 1861 in Hopewell,
Warren, Missouri. He died on 28 Jun 1943 in St Louis, Missouri, USA. He married
(1) HARRIET HENRY. She was born on 09 Nov 1866 in St. Louis, Missouri. She died
on 25 Jul 1951 in St. Louis, Missouri.

Generation 6

6. GEORGE WASHINGTON6 VAN RONZELEN (William August5, Johannes Jakob4, Anna3 Benoist, Peter
Antoine2 Benoist, Daniel1 Benoist) was born on 26 Nov 1861 in Hopewell, Warren, Missouri. He
died on 28 Jun 1943 in St Louis, Missouri, USA. He married (1) HARRIET HENRY. She was born on
09 Nov 1866 in St. Louis, Missouri. She died on 25 Jul 1951 in St. Louis, Missouri.

George Washington Van Ronzelen had the following child:

i. KIRK7 VAN RONZELEN was born in 1892. He died in 1892.

George Washington Van Ronzelen and Harriet Henry had the following child:

7. ii. ARMIN GEORGE VAN RONZELEN was born on 02 Jun 1891 in St Louis, Missouri, USA.
He died on 26 May 1948 in Affton, St. Louis County, Missouri, USA. He married
ANNA FLORENCE MCGRATH. She was born on 09 Apr 1889. She died in Feb 1980 in
Richland, Missouri.

Generation 7

7. ARMIN GEORGE7 VAN RONZELEN (George Washington6, William August5, Johannes Jakob4, Anna3

Benoist, Peter Antoine2 Benoist, Daniel1 Benoist) was born on 02 Jun 1891 in St Louis, Missouri,
USA. He died on 26 May 1948 in Affton, St. Louis County, Missouri, USA. He married ANNA

FLORENCE MCGRATH. She was born on 09 Apr 1889. She died in Feb 1980 in Richland, Missouri.

Notes for Armin George Van Ronzelen:
Cemetery:
New Saint Marcus Cemetery and Mausoleum
Afton, Missouri

Notes for Anna Florence McGrath:
[Broderbund Family Archive #110, Vol. 2 M-Z, Ed. 6, Social Security Death Index: U.S., Date of
Import: Aug 18, 1998, Internal Ref. #1.112.6.106362.178]

Individual: Vanronzelen, Anna
Social Security #: 498-26-8930
Issued in: Missouri

Birth date: Apr 9, 1889
Death date: Feb 1980

Residence code: Missouri

ZIP Code of last known residence: 65556
Primary location associated with this ZIP Code:

Richland, Missouri

ZIP Code of address where death benefit payment was sent: 65536
Primary location associated with this ZIP Code:

Lebanon, Missouri



Generation 7 (con't)

Armin George Van Ronzelen and Anna Florence McGrath had the following children:

8. i. GEORGE8 VAN RONZELEN was born on 16 Dec 1913. He died on 12 Jul 1999 in New
London, Missouri. He married CARROL SIMON.

9. ii. CARMEN FLORENCE VAN RONZELEN was born on 19 Dec 1911. She died on 25 Jun
1962 in Kirkwood, St. Louis, Missouri. She married Francis Fisher Huck, son of
Peter Henry Huck and Annie Elizabeth Cox, on 04 Jun 1940 in Hannibal, Missouri.
He was born on 15 Dec 1905. He died on 29 Jan 1980 in Safford, Graham, Arizona.

Generation 8

8. GEORGE8 VAN RONZELEN (Armin George7, George Washington6, William August5, Johannes
Jakob4, Anna3 Benoist, Peter Antoine2 Benoist, Daniel1 Benoist) was born on 16 Dec 1913. He
died on 12 Jul 1999 in New London, Missouri. He married CARROL SIMON.

George Van Ronzelen and Carrol Simon had the following children:

i. MICHAEL9 VAN RONZELEN.

ii. VICTORIA VAN RONZELEN.

iii. PATTY VAN RONZELEN.

9. CARMEN FLORENCE8 VAN RONZELEN (Armin George7, George Washington6, William August5,
Johannes Jakob4, Anna3 Benoist, Peter Antoine2 Benoist, Daniel1 Benoist) was born on 19 Dec
1911. She died on 25 Jun 1962 in Kirkwood, St. Louis, Missouri. She married Francis Fisher Huck,
son of Peter Henry Huck and Annie Elizabeth Cox, on 04 Jun 1940 in Hannibal, Missouri. He was
born on 15 Dec 1905. He died on 29 Jan 1980 in Safford, Graham, Arizona.

Notes for Carmen Florence Van Ronzelen:
Wohlschlaeger

Francis Fisher Huck and Carmen Florence Van Ronzelen had the following children:

i. ANNE SHARON9 HUCK.

ii. ROMANY ELIZEBETH HUCK.

10. iii. JENNIFER FISHER HUCK was born on 04 Feb 1946. She married (1) EDDIE LAUBE.
She married (2) PRIVATE.

iv. TARVER LYNN HUCK was born on 04 Sep 1949.

v. PETER BRENNAN HUCK was born on 23 Sep 1943.

Generation 9

10. JENNIFER FISHER9 HUCK (Carmen Florence8 Van Ronzelen, Armin George7 Van Ronzelen, George
Washington6 Van Ronzelen, William August5 Van Ronzelen, Johannes Jakob4 Van Ronzelen,
Anna3 Benoist, Peter Antoine2 Benoist, Daniel1 Benoist) was born on 04 Feb 1946. She married (1)
EDDIE LAUBE. She married (2) PRIVATE.

Eddie Laube and Jennifer Fisher Huck had the following children:

11. i. PETER10 LAUBE was born on 09 Nov 1969. He married CHRISTINE STEWART.

ii. JOHN TARVER LAUBE was born on 26 Jun 1973.

Private and Jennifer Fisher Huck had the following child:

12. i. AMY10 POPE. She married LEROY CASTRO.

Generation 10

11. PETER10 LAUBE (Jennifer Fisher9 Huck, Carmen Florence8 Van Ronzelen, Armin George7 Van
Ronzelen, George Washington6 Van Ronzelen, William August5 Van Ronzelen, Johannes Jakob4

Van Ronzelen, Anna3 Benoist, Peter Antoine2 Benoist, Daniel1 Benoist) was born on 09 Nov 1969.
He married CHRISTINE STEWART.

Peter Laube and Christine Stewart had the following children:

i. BENJAMIN TARVER11 LAUBE was born on 03 Apr 2002.



Generation 10 (con't)

ii. EMILY LAUBE was born on 21 Jun 2004.

12. AMY10 POPE (Jennifer Fisher9 Huck, Carmen Florence8 Van Ronzelen, Armin George7 Van
Ronzelen, George Washington6 Van Ronzelen, William August5 Van Ronzelen, Johannes Jakob4

Van Ronzelen, Anna3 Benoist, Peter Antoine2 Benoist, Daniel1 Benoist, Private). She married
LEROY CASTRO.

Leroy Castro and Amy Pope had the following child:

i. KELSEY CASTRO11 CASTRO.
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